

Nos. 85-1377, 85-1378, and 85-1379

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1985

---

CHARLES A BOWSHER, COMPTROLLER GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Appellant,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL

---

UNITED STATES SENATE,

*Appellant,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL

---

THOMAS P O'NEILL, JR., SPEAKER OF THE UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL ,

*Appellants,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL

---

**On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

CHARLES FRIED  
Solicitor General  
RICHARD K WILLARD  
Assistant Attorney General  
CAROLYN B KUHL  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JAMES M SPEARS  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
EDWIN S KNEEDLER  
Assistant to the Solicitor General

ROBERT E KOPP  
NEIL H. KOSLOWE  
DOUGLAS LETTER  
HAROLD J KRENT  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D C 20530  
(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Separation of powers under the Constitution bars the Comptroller General from performing the executive functions assigned to him by Section 251 of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 .....	13
I. The President's powers of appointment and removal are integral aspects of the separation of powers .....	13
A. The doctrine of separation of powers .....	13
B. The power of appointment .....	17
C. The power of removal .....	19
1. The decision of 1789 .....	21
2. Subsequent developments .....	23
3. The decisions in <i>Myers</i> , <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> and <i>Wiener</i> .....	24
II. The exercise of authority by the Comptroller General pursuant to Section 251 of the Act violates the doctrine of separation of powers because the Comptroller General is subject to removal by Congress and is an officer of the Legislative Branch .....	27
A. The functions assigned to the Comptroller General under Section 251 of the Act constitute the execution of the law .....	27
B. Responsibility for the administration of a law cannot be assigned to an officer who is subject to removal by Congress .....	30

IV

Argument—Continued:	Page
C. The Comptroller General cannot perform the responsibilities assigned to him under Section 251 because he is an officer of the Legislative Branch .....	36
III. The substantive reporting functions under Section 251 cannot in any event be performed by the Comptroller General because he does not serve at the pleasure of the President .....	44
IV. Appellants' argument for avoiding the conclusion that Section 251 is unconstitutional are without merit .....	51
A. The challenge to the role of the Comptroller General is ripe for judicial resolution .....	51
B. Because the Comptroller cannot exercise the substantive authority assigned to him under Section 251, the fallback procedures under Section 274(f) must be given effect .....	55
Conclusion .....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFGE v. Pierce</i> , 697 F.2d 303 .....	44
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 610 F. Supp. 750, aff'd, No. 85-5226 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 1986) .....	41, 59
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , No. 84-773 (Mar. 25, 1986) .....	12
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 .....	47
<i>Blake v. United States</i> , 103 U.S. 227 .....	23
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 .....	9, 38, 41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , cert. granted, No. 85-781 (Mar. 3, 1986) .....	12
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 .....	12
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 .....	57
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 .....	50

Cases—Continued :	Page
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 .....	34
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425, aff'd, 463 U.S. 1216 .....	46
<i>Consumers Union v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 575, aff'd, 463 U.S. 1216 .....	46
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 .....	60
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Reagan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 .....	17
<i>Delta Data Systems Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 .....	43
<i>Eltra Corp. v. Ringer</i> , 579 F.2d 294 .....	37
<i>Ex-Cell Fiber Supply, Inc., In re</i> , 62 Comp. Gen. 86 .....	41
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 .....	42, 54, 56
<i>Hastings v. Judicial Conference of the United States</i> , 770 F.2d 1093, petition for cert. pending, No. 85-1301 .....	54, 55
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 .....	47
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , No. 82-1371 (May 22, 1984) .....	43
<i>Hennen, In re</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 258 .....	23
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 .....	13, 14, 20, 43, 52
<i>J.C. Yamas Co., In re</i> , No. B-211105.2 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 19, 1984) .....	41
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 .....	44
<i>John Reiner &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 325 F.2d 438, cert. denied, 377 U.S. 931 .....	41
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 .....	49
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 .....	14, 31
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Lehman</i> , No. 85-1125 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 1985) .....	59
<i>M. Steinthal &amp; Co. v. Seaman</i> s, 455 F.2d 1289 .....	43
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 .....	45
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 .....	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 365 .....	41
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 .....	41, 51
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 .....	49
<i>Morgan v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 115 F.2d 990, cert. denied, 312 U.S. 701 .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672, cert. denied, 415 U.S. 951 .....	45
<i>Neagle, In re</i> , 135 U.S. 1 .....	19
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 .....	42, 43, 49
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 .....	20, 49
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 .....	32, 42, 53, 61
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 .....	12
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 .....	34
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 .....	21-22, 24
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 .....	12
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 .....	44
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , No. 84-497 (July 1, 1985) .....	54
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 .....	17
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 ..	37
<i>United States v. McDonnell Douglass Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 220 .....	14
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 .....	32
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 .....	19
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008, cert. denied, No. 85-5872 (Mar. 3, 1986) .....	54
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 .....	26, 27
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 .....	14

Constitution, statutes and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art I:

§ 1 .....	11, 13
§ 2, Cl. 5 .....	19
§ 3, Cl. 6 .....	19, 31
§ 6 .....	15
Cl. 2 .....	32
Cl. 3 .....	32
§ 9, Cl. 7 .....	34

VII

Constitution, statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Art. II:.....	46
§ 1.....	8, 14, 15
Cl. 2.....	15, 17, 18
Cl. 7.....	15
§ 2:	
Cl. 1.....	17
Cl. 2.....	7
§ 3.....	7, 8, 15, 17, 22, 49
§ 4.....	19, 31
Art. III.....	19, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56
§ 1.....	14
§ 3.....	31
Amend. XII.....	15
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, § 2, 1 Stat. 29.....	23
Act of Apr. 5, 1869, ch. 10, 16 Stat. 6 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Act of July 12, 1876, ch. 179, 19 Stat. 79 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 354, 24 Stat. 500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Act of Dec. 20, 1945, ch. 582, § 7, 59 Stat. 616.....	39
Act of Sept. 12, 1950, ch. 946, § 111(d), 64 Stat. 835.....	39
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-177, 99 Stat. 1037 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1038 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 201(a) (1), 99 Stat. 1039.....	2
§ 251, 99 Stat. 1063.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 251(a), 99 Stat. 1063.....	28
§ 251(a) (2), 99 Stat. 1064.....	3, 5
§ 251(a) (5), 99 Stat. 1067.....	3
§ 251(b), 99 Stat. 1068.....	2, 3, 28
§ 251(b) (1), 99 Stat. 1068.....	4, 5, 28
§ 251(b) (2), 99 Stat. 1068.....	4
§ 251(c), 99 Stat. 1068.....	4
§ 251(d) (3), 99 Stat. 1070.....	4
§ 252, 99 Stat. 1072.....	2
§ 252(a) (1), 99 Stat. 1072.....	4
§ 252(a) (1) (A), 99 Stat. 1072.....	4
§ 252(a) (1) (B), 99 Stat. 1072.....	4
§ 252(a) (2) (C), 99 Stat. 1073.....	5

VIII

Constitution, statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 252 (a) (3), 99 Stat. 1074 .....	4
§ 252 (a) (4), 99 Stat. 1074 .....	4
§ 252 (a) (6), 99 Stat. 1075 .....	4
§ 252 (a) (6) (A), 99 Stat. 1075 .....	5
§ 252 (a) (6) (C), 99 Stat. 1075 .....	12
§ 252 (a) (6) (C) (i), 99 Stat. 1075 .....	5
§ 252 (a) (6) (D), 99 Stat. 1076 .....	5
§ 252 (b), 99 Stat. 1078 .....	4
§ 253, 99 Stat. 1078 .....	5, 29
§ 274 (a) (2), 99 Stat. 1098 .....	12
§ 274 (a) (5), 99 Stat. 1098 .....	6
§ 274 (e), 99 Stat. 1094 .....	7, 61
§ 274 (f), 99 Stat. 1100 .....	10, 12, 55, 57, 60
§ 274 (f) (1), 99 Stat. 1100 .....	5, 57, 58
§ 274 (f) (2), 99 Stat. 1100 .....	5, 57
§ 274 (f) (3), 99 Stat. 1100 .....	5, 57, 61
§ 274 (f) (4), 99 Stat. 1100 .....	5, 61
§ 274 (f) (5), 99 Stat. 1100 .....	5, 57, 58
<b>Budget and Accounting Act, 1921, ch. 18, 42 Stat.</b>	
20 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 36
§ 201, 42 Stat. 20 .....	36
§ 207, 42 Stat. 22 .....	36
§ 301, 42 Stat. 23 .....	36
§ 303, 42 Stat. 23-24 .....	37
§ 312, 42 Stat. 26 .....	38
§ 312 (b), 42 Stat. 26 .....	38
§ 312 (c), 42 Stat. 26 .....	38
§ 312 (d), 42 Stat. 26 .....	38
<b>Competition in Contracting Act of 1984, Pub. L.</b>	
No. 98-369, § 2741, 98 Stat. 1199-1201 .....	41
<b>Contract Disputes Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-</b>	
563, 92 Stat. 2383, 41 U.S.C. (& Supp. II) 601	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	40
41 U.S.C. 601 (2) .....	40
<b>Currency Act of 1863, ch. 58, § 1, 12 Stat. 665....</b>	23
<b>Ethics in Government Act of 1978, 2 U.S.C. 701</b>	
<i>et seq.:</i>	
2 U.S.C. 701 (e) .....	40
2 U.S.C. 703 (b) .....	40

IX

Constitution, statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. (Supp. V 1975) 437a .....	35
Reorganization Act of 1949, ch. 226, § 7, 63 Stat. 205 .....	39
Tenure of Office Act of 1867, ch. 154, 14 Stat. 430 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Pub. L. No. 99-151, 99 Stat. 792 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
2 U.S.C. 136 .....	37
2 U.S.C. 601 (a) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 601 (a) (4) .....	3
5 U.S.C. 104 .....	39
5 U.S.C. 105 .....	39
5 U.S.C. 553-559 .....	46
5 U.S.C. 701-706 .....	46
5 U.S.C. 2302 (a) .....	40
5 U.S.C. 2302 (c) .....	40
5 U.S.C. 3132 (a) (1) .....	40
5 U.S.C. 4301 (1) .....	40
5 U.S.C. 7103 (a) (3) (A) .....	40
15 U.S.C. 41 .....	26
31 U.S.C. 203 (e) (1) (B) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 501 .....	3
31 U.S.C. 502 (a) (1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 702 (a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 702 (b) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 703 (a) (1) .....	2, 8
31 U.S.C. 703 (a) (2) .....	40
31 U.S.C. 703 (b) .....	2, 8
31 U.S.C. 703 (e) (1) .....	8
31 U.S.C. 703 (e) (1) (B) .....	31, 35
31 U.S.C. 703 (e) (1) (B) (i) .....	31
31 U.S.C. 703 (e) (1) (B) (ii) .....	31
31 U.S.C. 703 (e) (1) (B) (iii) .....	31
31 U.S.C. 712 (4) .....	38
31 U.S.C. 712 (5) .....	38
31 U.S.C. 717 (d) (1) (A) .....	38
31 U.S.C. 719 (d) .....	38
31 U.S.C. 719 (e) .....	38
31 U.S.C. 731-755 .....	40
31 U.S.C. 1105 (b) .....	40

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed. 1789) :	
pp. 461-465 .....	22
p. 462 .....	20, 22
pp. 462-465 .....	22
p. 463 .....	20
pp. 495-501 .....	22
p. 496 .....	22
pp. 496-501 .....	20, 22
p. 497-500 .....	22
p. 499 .....	22
p. 580 .....	23
pp. 581-582 .....	22
p. 585 .....	23
p. 591 .....	23
pp. 611-614 .....	35
p. 614 .....	35
R. Brown, <i>The GAO: Untapped Source of Congressional Power</i> (1970).....	43
<i>Balanced Budget Legislation</i> , 21 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1490 (Dec. 12, 1985) .....	59
58 Cong. Rec. (1919) :	
p. 7136 .....	39
p. 7138 .....	39
p. 7211 .....	39
p. 7215 .....	38
59 Cong. Rec. 8609-8610 (1920) .....	36, 37
61 Cong. Rec. (1921) :	
p. 982 .....	36
p. 983 .....	38
p. 987 .....	36, 38
p. 1080 .....	38, 39
p. 1081 .....	38, 59
p. 1084 .....	38
<i>Constitutionality of GAO's Bid Protest Function: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Government Operations, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i> .....	
	59
Donovan & Irvine, <i>The President's Power to Remove Members of Administrative Agencies</i> , 21 Cornell L.Q. 215 (1936) .....	
	43

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention, 1787</i> (rev. ed. 1966):	
Vol. 1 .....	16, 19, 49, 50
Vol. 2 .....	16, 18, 31, 34
H.R. Conf. Rep. 99-433, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....	52
H.R. Rep. 3539, 49th Cong., 2d Sess. (1887) .....	24
H.R. Rep. 2205, 55th Cong., 3d Sess. (1899).....	35
H.R. Rep. 96-425, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)....	41
H.R. Rep. 99-144, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)....	40
House Select Comm. on Government Organization, 75th Cong., 3d Sess., <i>Constitutionality of the General Accounting Office</i> (Comm. Print 1938) .....	51
1 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (14th ed. 1896) .....	23
Langeluttig, <i>Legal Status of the Comptroller General of the United States</i> , 23 Ill. L. Rev. 556 (1929) .....	43
H. Mansfield, <i>The Comptroller General: A Study in the Law and Practice of Financial Administration</i> (1939) .....	36, 43
F. Mosher, <i>The GAO: The Quest for Accountability in American Government</i> (1979) .....	37, 43
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 1 (1842) .....	23
5 Op. Att’y Gen. 288 (1851) .....	23
6 Op. Att’y Gen. 4 (1853) .....	23
42 Op. Att’y Gen. 405 (1969) .....	51
S. Rep. 95-1118, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	40
S. Rep. 96-570, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)....	40
S. Rep. 99-433, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	3
R. Sperry, <i>GAO 1966-1981, An Administrative History</i> (1981) .....	41
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891) .....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> (Rossiter ed. 1961):	
J. Madison:	
No. 47 .....	14, 15
No. 48 .....	30

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
A. Hamilton:	
No. 65 .....	31
No. 66 .....	19, 21, 31
No. 68 .....	15
No. 70 .....	10, 15, 16, 33, 49
No. 72 .....	19, 34
No. 76 .....	19
<i>To Provide for the Reorganization of Agencies of the Government: Hearings on H.R. 3325 Be- fore the House Comm. on Expenditures, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....</i>	39
